
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023 AT 2.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies   
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests   
 3   Supported Bus Services (Pages 5 - 26) 

  Purpose of Report 
  
The purpose of this paper is to seek approval to maintain public transport links 
for residents in response to the deregistration of three supported and one 
commercial bus service. 
  
Recommendations 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

  
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
1.    Approves the tender of the current supported bus service contracts 

to start 30 July 2023.  To delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the 
above supported bus routes; 
  

2.    Approves the tender of a replacement for the currently commercial 
bus service 18 to start 30 July 2023.  To delegate authority to the 
Director of Regeneration in consulation with the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure 
contracts on the above bus route; 
  

3.    Approves funding for the 13/14 and 22 bus services from 2 April 2023 
to 29 July 2023 to maintain transport links for residents, the cost to 
be met firstly from any underspends in the 2023/24 Concessionary 
Fares revenue budget and any balance from the Parking Reserve; 
  

4.    Approves the use of Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) expenditure to enhance services including 13, 14, 18, 22 and 
25 subject to investigation of options as detailed in the Portsmouth 
BSIP.  To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
and Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the above supported 
bus routes to enhance services; 
  

5.    To procure any necessary local bus services as a result of 
commercial de-registrations or the cessation Bus Recovery Grant in 
March 2023 to 28 October 2023 with delegated authority to the 
Director of Regeneration in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer; 
  

6.    Notes that a paper will be brought back to a Traffic and 
Transportation Cabinet meeting in June 2023, following the 
completion of the procurement process to re-tender the contracts 
and recommend awards. This paper would also deal with any short-
term procurements as a result of commerical de-registrations or the 
cessation of Bus Recovery Grant in March 2023. 

 
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to th
[...]
ion by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  
 

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 
 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
 
 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet meeting of Member for Traffic & Transportation. 

Date of meeting: 
 

8th March 2023 

Subject: 
 

Supported Bus Services 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 
 
Peter Shelley, Transport Development Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards  

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of paper:   

The purpose of this paper is to seek approval to maintain public transport links for 
residents in response to the deregistration of three supported and one 
commercial bus service.  

 

2.  Recommendations: 

 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Approves the tender of the current supported bus service contracts to start 

30 July 2023.To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and 
Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the above supported bus 
routes; 

 
2.2 Approves the tender of a replacement for the currently commercial bus 

service 18 to start 30 July 2023.To delegate authority to the Director of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the above 
bus route; 

 
2.3 Approves funding for the 13/14, 18 and 22 bus services from 2 April 2023 to 

29 July 2023 to maintain transport links for residents, the cost to be met 
firstly from any underspends in the 2023/24 Concessionary fares revenue 
budget and any balance from the Parking Reserve; 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 
 

 
2.4 Approves the use of Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 

expenditure to enhance services including 13, 14, 18, 22 and 25 subject to 
investigation of options as detailed in the Portsmouth BSIP. To delegate 
authority to the Director of Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure 
contracts on the above supported bus routes to enhance services; 

 

2.5 To procure any necessary local bus services as a result of commercial de-
registrations or the cessation Bus Recovery Grant in March 2023 to 28 
October 2023 with delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and Section 
151 Officer; 

 

2.6 Notes that a paper will be brought back to a Traffic and Transportation 
Cabinet meeting in June 2023, following the completion of the procurement 
process to re-tender the contracts and recommend awards. This paper 
would also deal with any short-term procurements as a result of 
commercial de-registrations or the cessation of Bus Recovery Grant in 
March 2023. 

 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 The Transport Act 1985 outlines the statutory duty and powers of Portsmouth 
City Council, to consider the provision of bus routes where there are no 
commercial services, but there is demand from residents and visitors who 
otherwise would be unserved by public transport. 
 

3.2 Portsmouth has a relatively compact bus network, which has been facilitated by 
previous investment, which is planned to continue through South East 
Hampshire Rapid Transit (SEHRT) and the National Bus Strategy, including bus 
priority, a comprehensive real time passenger information (RTPI) offer and good 
on street bus infrastructure. However, the commercial public transport network 
has been impacted significantly since the COVID pandemic, as ridership levels 
have not returned to pre-pandemic levels.   
 

3.3 The council currently subsidises bus services 12,13/14, 22 and 25. These routes 
cover large residential and commercial areas of the city which otherwise do not 
benefit from a bus service. These routes provide essential travel links for those 
residents not served by the commercial bus network, which have been identified 
through proactive consultation exercises and feedback from the public.  

 
3.4 All Portsmouth City Council supported bus contracts were awarded through a 

competitive tender in 2016. At the decision meeting of the Cabinet Member of 
Traffic & Transportation in December 2021, approval was given for the extension 
of all five existing supported bus service contracts from 1st January 2022 up to 

Page 6



 
 

3 
 

31 December 2022. This was due to continued uncertainty of the effects of the 
pandemic and awaited announcement of the Bus Service Improvement Plan 
funding. The extension was also subject to approval of a waiver by procurement 
and legal, which was given in December 2021. 

 
3.5 At the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation in July 2022 

permission was given to extend the local bus tenders to 31 July 2023 to progress 
the procurement process and to deal with the emerging financial impact locally of 
the nationwide network review which was initiated by the Department for 
Transport. The contract history was set out in detail in the December report. 

 
3.6 At the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation in 

December 2022 permission was given to extend the local bus tenders to 28 
October 2023 to progress the procurement process and to deal with the effect on 
operators of rising staff and material costs, and the ongoing impact of the 
pandemic on passenger numbers and the viability of bus services.  

 
3.7 As recognised in the December report, uncertainty over the continuation of the 

Bus Recovery Grant beyond March 2023 could lead to a further reduction in 
commercial bus services. On 23 December 2022, local bus operator, First Solent 
gave notice on their contracts for supported services 13/14 and 22 after 1 April 
2023. The 13/14 are currently funded by the council on Sundays and the 22 
daily. First stated that they would require council funding seven days a week for 
the 13/14 and increased funding if they were to continue running the 22. First 
announced that they   would also be de-registering currently commercial service 
18 from the same date and would require council funding if that service was to 
continue.  

 
3.8 First Solent is now part of a wider management area which has looked again at 

costs and as part of this is ceasing all operations in Southampton after 18 
February 2023. The new costs to continue the 13/14 and the 22 are higher than 
those previously reported while the additional cost of funding the 18 represents a 
significant extra cost. First Solent have calculated their costs on the basis the 
Bus Recovery Grant will cease after March. For this reason, after discussion with 
the council's procurement service, it is proposed to revert to a contract re-tender 
date of the end of July to maintain essential transport links and ensure best value 
for council taxpayers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 
 

4 
 

4  Services Affected 
 
4.1 Portsmouth City Council currently supports the following bus services outlined in 

table 1, except for service 18. Supported services 12 and 25 are unaffected by First 
Solent's deregistrations. 

 
  Table 1:  

Bus 
service 

Route 

12 Tipner - North End - Chichester Road - Fratton Way 

13/14 City Centre - Fratton - Milton - Baffins 

22 Highbury - Cosham - - Drayton - Farlington 

25 The Hard - Old Portsmouth - Southsea - Eastney - Hayling Ferry 

Commercial Service 

18 Paulsgrove - QA Hospital - Cosham - North End - Fratton -
[...]
vices, without competitive 

tender, where the subsidy is urgently required for the purpose of maintaining an 
existing service. Were this decision challenged, the court would likely consider 
the ordinary meaning of the word urgent i.e. requiring immediate action or 
attention, when deciding whether the conditions have been met, and would also 
consider things such as the Council's own conduct when deciding whether such 
circumstances were urgent. If the Council was unable to evidence this then that 
would expose the Council to legal, financial, and reputational risk until the 
services are re-tendered, or the non-compliant subsidy is withdrawn.  

 
8.5. The Council must ensure that any route it chooses to subsidise on an urgent 

basis is subject to competitive tender and must invite tenders for the provision of 
the subsidised service as soon as possible. Any agreement entered into which is 
exempt from the tender process, may only remain in force for a period of 3 
months after the tenders have been received as part of the tender process.  

 
8.6. These services are standard services under the Public Contract Regulations 

2015 ("PCR") and so the Council must procure the services in accordance with 
Part 2 of PCR. The timetable for the procurement proposed is challenging with 
there likely to be little contingency should matters be delayed. 

 
 
9.             Director of Finance's comments 
 
9.1 The cost to maintain the 13/14,18 and 22 routes from 2 April to 29 July 2023 will 

be met firstly from any underspends in the 2023/24 Concessionary fares revenue 
budget. 

 
9.2 This is in accordance with DfT guidance which states that any underspends 

arising from a revision of the Concessionary Fares reimbursement methodology 
will be earmarked in the first instance to fund reinstating any bus service 
withdrawals during 2023/24. 

 
9.3 Should the forecast underspends in the Concessionary fares revenue budget not 

cover the cost of the recommendations set out in this report, the balance will be 
sought from the Parking Reserve. 

 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
 

Page 10



 
 

7 
 

 
 
 
Appendices:  
 
 
Appendix A - Route Maps for the bus services in this report 
 
Appendix B - Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

Portsmouth supported bus services -. 
Report to Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation, December 2022 

Report presented to the Cabinet Member or 
Traffic & Transportation on Thursday 8th 
December 2022  

Portsmouth supported bus services. 
Report to Cabinet member for Transport 
and Transportation July 2022 

Agenda for Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation on Thursday 28th July, 
4:00pm Portsmouth City Council. 

Portsmouth's Bus Service Improvement 
Plan (BSIP) 

Public transport - Travel Portsmouth 

Bus Back Better Bus back better - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
  

Page 11

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s43034/Supported%20bus%20services%20TT%20report%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s43034/Supported%20bus%20services%20TT%20report%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s43034/Supported%20bus%20services%20TT%20report%20-%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5074&Ver=4
https://travel.portsmouth.gov.uk/public-transport/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bus-back-better


 
 

8 
 

 
Appendix A - Route maps for bus services in this report 
 
Service 13/14 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
 

9 
 

Service 18 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
 

10 
 

 
 
Service 22 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

The integrated impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should: 

identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies that could impact positively or 

negatively on the following areas:

Communities and safety

Integrated impact assessment (IIA) form December 2019 

 

Equality & - DiversityThis can be found in Section A5

Environment and public  space

Regeneration and culture

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Directorate: Regeneration

Service, function: Transport Planning

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy (new or old) : 

Portsmouth supported bus services

Type of policy, service, function, project or strategy: 

Existing

New / proposed

Changed★

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

Maintain supported bus services 13/14 and 22 and commercial bus service 18 until 29 July 2023 to 

allow a re-tendering exercise to take place. 

Page 15



Has any consultation been undertaken for this proposal? What were the outcomes of the consultations? Has 

anything changed because of the consultation? Did this inform your proposal?

A supported bus service on-bus survey and interviews was undertaken to understand passenger needs. In addition to this a 

workshop and on-line survey was undertaken with Portsmouth Councillors. Boarding data has been provided by the bus operator 

and surveys will be carried out on service 18. 

 

In addition to this previous surveys including the 2021 Bus Service Improvement Plan resident survey, Transport, Environment and 

Community Safety 2021  

 

This information will inform the tender process. 

A - Communities and safety Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the fo
[...]
ment and opportunities - Will it promote the 

development of a skilled workforce? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it improve qualifications and skills for local people? 

 • How will it reduce unemployment? 

 • How will it create high quality jobs? 

 • How will it improve earnings? 

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

N/A

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
NA Page 24



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Some services may support individuals in accessing employment.

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Bus patronage figures and future origin/destination data.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Peter Shelley - Transport Development Manager 

Hayley Chivers - Transport Planning Manager

This IIA has been approved by: Felicity Tidbury

Contact number: 02392 688261

Date: 22.02.23

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Supported Bus Services
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Wednesday, 8 
March 2023 at 2.00 pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
  
 Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 
 

12. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
There were no apologies. 
 

13. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

14. Supported Bus Services (AI 3) 
 
Peter Shelley, Transport Development Manager, presented his report.  The 
purpose of the report was to seek approval to maintain essential public 
transport links for residents whilst allowing a prompt, competitive tender 
process to ensure value for money for council taxpayers. 
  
The paper also sought approval to use Bus Services Improvement Plan 
(BSIP) funding to enhance supported services subject to investigation of the 
options set out in the BSIP.  Following completion of the tender process a 
paper would be bought back to a Traffic and Transportation meeting in June 
2023 to recommend awards and consider any further commercial de-
registrations. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, Officers clarified: 
  
       The contract for services will go out for tender in April 2023 and the results 

will be bought back to a Traffic and Transportation decision meeting in 
June 2023.   

  
       The extra college journeys noted in the report are extra journeys on the 

13/14.  The college itself arranges journeys from further afield.  Those 
routes are unaffected by this change. 

  
       Portsmouth City Council has no responsibility or funding for post 16 

transport other than for students with special needs or for families on low 



 
2 

 

income.  However, PCC would continue to work with the college, to share 
information and resources in order to ascertain if there are better options 
available. 

  
       Portsmouth had fared better than other local authorities in relation to bus 

withdrawals, but it was an unknown as to whether further services would 
be withdrawn prior to the outcome of the tender process.  Officers noted 
that on 17 February it was announced that the Bus Recovery Grant had 
been extended by 3 months to June 2023. 

  
Member comments 
It would be beneficial to encourage more people to use the buses, such as 
through the current scheme of free travel on Sundays in March and the earlier 
start times for shift workers, amongst other initiatives. 
  
Members considered it sensible to go out to tender and were happy to 
endorse the paper and the recommendations. 
  
Decision 
The Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
  
1.    Approved the tender of the current supported bus service contracts 

to start 30 July 2023 and delegated authority to the Director of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the 
above supported bus routes; 

  
2.    Approved the tender of a replacement for the currently commercial 

bus service 18 to start 30 July 2023 and delegated authority to the 
Director of Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer to procure 
contracts on the above bus route: 

  
3.    Approved the funding for the 13/14 and 22 bus services from 2 April 

2023 to 29 July 2023 to maintain transport links for residents, the 
cost to be met firstly from any underspends in the 2023/24 
Concessionary fares revenue budget and any balance form the 
Parking Reserve; 

  
4.    Approved the use of Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan 

(BSIP) expenditure to enhance services including 13, 14, 18, 22 and 
25 subject to investigation of options as detailed in the Portsmouth 
BSIP. To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportations 
and Section 151 Officer to procure contracts on the above supported 
bus routes to enhance services; 

  
5.    Approved to procure any necessary local bus services as a result of 

commercial de-registrations or the cessation of the Bus Recovery 
Grant in March 2023 to 28 October 2023 with delegated authority to 



 
3 

 

the Director of Regeneration in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer; 

  
6.    Noted that a paper will be brought back to a Traffic and 

Transportation Cabinet meeting in June 2023, following the 
completion of the procurement process to re-tender the contracts 
and recommend awards.  This paper would also deal with any short-
term procurements as a result of commercial de-registrations or the 
cessation of the Bus Recovery Grant in March 2023. 

  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 2.13 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


